@ Xcel Ener gy’ 414 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis, MN 55401

March 17, 2025
—Via Electronic Filing—
Will Seuffert
Executive Secretary
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350
St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: REPLY COMMENTS
RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD RIDER
DockET NO. E002/M-24-353

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits to the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission this Reply to the March 5, 2025 Comments of
the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources
(Department) in the above-referenced docket.

We thank the Department for their thorough review of our Petition and their
recommendation that the Commission approve our 2025 Renewable Energy Standard
(RES) Rider Petition.

As acknowledged in the Department’s Comments, the Company included the tracker
adjustments and additional items required by the February 6, 2025 Order in Docket
No. E002/M-23-454 in our initial 2025 RES Rider Petition. The Department did not
recommend any additional adjustments to the tracker in Comments.! Therefore, we
do not believe a compliance filing to provide an updated tracker is necessary until we
make our annual RES Rider filing in the fall of 2025. We discussed with the
Department, and they agreed that such a compliance filing is not necessary.

1 Order Point 2 approved implementation of the reduced revenue requirements to reflect the 35-year
depreciation lives for Northern Wind and Rock Aetna starting in 2023 with the depreciation reductions for
2023 and 2024 reflected in the fall 2025 True-Up RES Tracker filing; Order Point 3 required the Company to
incorporate the actual 2023 and forecast 2024 production tax credit (PTC) sales into the Company’s 2025
RES Rider filing.



We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities
Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service list.

Please contact Jennifer Roesler at jennifer.roesler@xcelenergy.com or contact me at

rebecca.d.eilers@zxcelenergy.com if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/

REBECCA EILERS
MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

cc: Service List


mailto:jennifer.roesler@xcelenergy.com
mailto:holly.r.hinman@xcelenergy.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Victor Barreiro, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the foregoing
document on the attached list of persons.

xx by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enveloped
with postage paid in the United States mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota

xx electronic filing

DockeT No. E002/M-24-353

Dated this 17th day of March 2025

/s/

Victor Barreiro
Regulatory Administrator



10

1"

12

13

First Name Last Name Email

James J.

Matthew

John

Generic

Riley

George

Christopher

John

Sharon

Adam

Michael

Alan

Richard

Bertrand

Brodin

Coffman

Commerce

Attorneys

Conlin

Crocker

Droske

Farrell

Ferguson

Heinen

Hoppe

Jenkins

Johnson

james.bertrand@stinson.com

mbrodin@allete.com

john@johncoffman.net

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

riley.conlin@xcelenergy.com

gwillc@nawo.org

christopher.droske@minneapolismn.gov

jfarrell@ilsr.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

aheinen@dakotaelectric.com

lu23@ibew23.0rg

aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

rick.johnson@lawmoss.com

Organization

STINSON
LLP

Minnesota
Power

AARP

Northern
States Power
Company dba
Xcel Energy-
Elec

North
American
Water Office

Northern
States Power
Company dba
Xcel Energy-
Elec

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance

Dakota
Electric
Association

Local Union
23, I.B.E.W.

Jenkins at
Law

Moss &
Barnett

Agency

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

Department
of
Commerce

Address

50 S 6th St
Ste 2600
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Duluth MN,
55802

United States

871 Tuxedo
Blvd.

St, Louis MO,
63119-2044
United States

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

414 Nicollet
Mall, 401

8th Floor
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

5093 Keats
Avenue

Lake Elmo
MN, 55042
United States

661 5th Ave N
Minneapolis
MN, 55405
United States

2720 E. 22nd
St

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance
Minneapolis
MN, 55406
United States

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198

United States

4300 220th St
w

Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

445 Etna
Street

Ste. 61

St. Paul MN,
55106
United States

2950
Yellowtail Ave.
Marathon FL,
33050

United States

150 S. 5th
Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis

Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery Delivery Trade

Method

Secret
No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Service
List
Name

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

First Name Last Name

Sarah Johnson
Phillips
Peder Larson
Kavita Maini
Stacy Miller
David Moeller
Andrew Moratzka
David Niles
Carol A. Overland
Generic Residential
Notice Utilities
Division
Kevin Reuther
Christine Schwartz
Will Seuffert
Ken Smith

Email

sjphillips@stoel.com

plarson@larkinhoffman.com

kmaini@wi.rr.com

stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

david.niles@avantenergy.com

overland@legalectric.org

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

kreuther@mncenter.org

regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

will.seuffert@state.mn.us

ken.smith@districtenergy.com

Organization Agency

Stoel Rives
LLP

Larkin
Hoffman Daly
& Lindgren,
Ltd.

KM Energy
Consulting,
LLC

City of
Minneapolis

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

Minnesota
Municipal
Power Agency

Legalectric -
Overland Law
Office

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

MN Center for

Environmental

Advocacy

Xcel Energy
Public
Utilities
Commission

District

Energy St.

Paul Inc.

Address

MN, 55402
United States

33 South
Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

8300 Norman
Center Drive
Suite 1000
Bloomington
MN, 55437
United States

961 N Lost
Woods Rd
Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States

350 S. 5th
Street

Room M 301
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United States

33 South
Sixth St Ste
4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

220 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

1110 West
Avenue

Red Wing
MN, 55066
United States

1400 BRM
Tower

445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

26 E
Exchange St,
Ste 206

St. Paul MN,
55101-1667
United States

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis
MN, 55401-
1993

United States

121 7th PIE
Ste 350
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

76 W Kellogg
Blvd

St. Paul MN,

55102

United States

Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery Delivery Trade

Method

Secret

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

Service
List
Name

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353



27

28

29

30

31

32

33

First Name Last Name

Byron E.

James M

Eric

Carla

Joseph

Kurt

Patrick

Starns

Strommen

Swanson

Vita

Windler

Zimmerman

Zomer

Email

byron.starns@stinson.com

jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com

eswanson@uwinthrop.com

carla.vita@state.mn.us

jwindler@winthrop.com

kwz@ibew160.0rg

pat.zomer@lawmoss.com

Organization Agency

STINSON
LLP

Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

Winthrop &
Weinstine

MN DEED

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Local Union
#160, IBEW

Moss &
Barnett PA

Address

50 S 6th St
Ste 2600
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4629

United States

Great
Northern
Building

12th Floor 180
East Fifth
Street

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

225 South
Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

2909 Anthony
Ln

St Anthony
Village MN,
55418-3238
United States

150 S 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery Delivery Trade

Method

Secret

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Service
List
Name

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353

24-
353M-
24-353



	RES Reply Comments
	Certificate of Service
	24-353 Service List

