



March 17, 2025

-Via Electronic Filing-

Will Seuffert Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: REPLY COMMENTS

RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD RIDER

DOCKET NO. E002/M-24-353

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission this Reply to the March 5, 2025 Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources (Department) in the above-referenced docket.

We thank the Department for their thorough review of our Petition and their recommendation that the Commission approve our 2025 Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Rider Petition.

As acknowledged in the Department's Comments, the Company included the tracker adjustments and additional items required by the February 6, 2025 Order in Docket No. E002/M-23-454 in our initial 2025 RES Rider Petition. The Department did not recommend any additional adjustments to the tracker in Comments.<sup>1</sup> Therefore, we do not believe a compliance filing to provide an updated tracker is necessary until we make our annual RES Rider filing in the fall of 2025. We discussed with the Department, and they agreed that such a compliance filing is not necessary.

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order Point 2 approved implementation of the reduced revenue requirements to reflect the 35-year depreciation lives for Northern Wind and Rock Aetna starting in 2023 with the depreciation reductions for 2023 and 2024 reflected in the fall 2025 True-Up RES Tracker filing; Order Point 3 required the Company to incorporate the actual 2023 and forecast 2024 production tax credit (PTC) sales into the Company's 2025 RES Rider filing.

We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service list. Please contact Jennifer Roesler at <a href="mailto:jennifer.roesler@xcelenergy.com">jennifer.roesler@xcelenergy.com</a> or contact me at <a href="mailto:jennifer.goesler@xcelenergy.com">jennifer.goesler@xcelenergy.com</a> or contact me at <a href="mailto:jennifer.goesler@xcelenergy.com">jennifer.goesler@xcelenergy.com</a> or contact me at <a href="mailto:jennifer.goesler@xcelenergy.com">jennifer.goesler@xcelenergy.com</a> or contact me at <a href="mailto:jennifer.goesle

Sincerely,

/s/

REBECCA EILERS
MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

cc: Service List

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

- I, Victor Barreiro, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the foregoing document on the attached list of persons.
  - <u>xx</u> by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota
  - xx electronic filing

DOCKET NO. E002/M-24-353

Dated this 17th day of March 2025

/s/

Victor Barreiro Regulatory Administrator

#	First Name	Last Name	Email	Organization	Agency	Address	Delivery Method	Alternate Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List
1	James J.	Bertrand Bertrand	james.bertrand@stinson.com	STINSON LLP	Agency	50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service	WELLIOU	No	24- 353M- 24-353
2	Matthew	Brodin	mbrodin@allete.com	Minnesota Power		30 West Superior Street Duluth MN, 55802 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
3	John	Coffman	john@johncoffman.net	AARP		871 Tuxedo Blvd. St, Louis MO, 63119-2044 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
4	Generic	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us		Office of the Attorney General - Department of Commerce	Minnesota Street Suite	Electronic Service		Yes	24- 353M- 24-353
5	Riley	Conlin	riley.conlin@xcelenergy.com	Northern States Power Company dba Xcel Energy- Elec		414 Nicollet Mall, 401 8th Floor Minneapolis MN, 55401 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
6	George	Crocker	gwillc@nawo.org	North American Water Office		5093 Keats Avenue Lake Elmo MN, 55042 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
7	Christopher	Droske	christopher.droske@minneapolismn.gov	Northern States Power Company dba Xcel Energy- Elec		661 5th Ave N Minneapolis MN, 55405 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
8	John	Farrell	jfarrell@ilsr.org	Institute for Local Self- Reliance		2720 E. 22nd St Institute for Local Self- Reliance Minneapolis MN, 55406 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
9	Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us		Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul MN, 55101- 2198 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
10	Adam	Heinen	aheinen@dakotaelectric.com	Dakota Electric Association		4300 220th St W Farmington MN, 55024 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
11	Michael	Hoppe	lu23@ibew23.org	Local Union 23, I.B.E.W.		445 Etna Street Ste. 61 St. Paul MN, 55106 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
12	Alan	Jenkins	aj@jenkinsatlaw.com	Jenkins at Law		2950 Yellowtail Ave. Marathon FL, 33050 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
13	Richard	Johnson	rick.johnson@lawmoss.com	Moss & Barnett		150 S. 5th Street Suite 1200 Minneapolis	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353

#	First Name	Last Name	Email	Organization	Agency	Address	Delivery Method	Alternate Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
						MN, 55402 United States				
14	Sarah	Johnson Phillips	sjphillips@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP		33 South Sixth Street Suite 4200 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
15	Peder	Larson	plarson@larkinhoffman.com	Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.		8300 Norman Center Drive Suite 1000 Bloomington MN, 55437 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
16	Kavita	Maini	kmaini@wi.rr.com	KM Energy Consulting, LLC		961 N Lost Woods Rd Oconomowoc WI, 53066 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
17	Stacy	Miller	stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov	City of Minneapolis		350 S. 5th Street Room M 301 Minneapolis MN, 55415 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
18	David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power			Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
19	Andrew	Moratzka	andrew.moratzka@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP		33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
20	David	Niles	david.niles@avantenergy.com	Minnesota Municipal Power Agency		220 South Sixth Street Suite 1300 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
21	Carol A.	Overland	overland@legalectric.org	Legalectric - Overland Law Office		1110 West Avenue Red Wing MN, 55066 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
22	Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us		Office of the Attorney General - Residential Utilities Division	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul MN, 55101-2131 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24- 353M- 24-353
23	Kevin	Reuther	kreuther@mncenter.org	MN Center for Environmental Advocacy		26 E Exchange St, Ste 206 St. Paul MN, 55101-1667 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
24	Christine	Schwartz	regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com	Xcel Energy		414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Minneapolis MN, 55401- 1993 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24- 353M- 24-353
25	Will	Seuffert	will.seuffert@state.mn.us		Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350 Saint Paul MN, 55101 United States	Electronic Service		Yes	24- 353M- 24-353
26	Ken	Smith	ken.smith@districtenergy.com	District Energy St. Paul Inc.		76 W Kellogg Blvd St. Paul MN, 55102 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353

#	First Name	Last Name	Email	Organization	Agency	Address	Delivery Method	Alternate Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
27	Byron E.	Starns	byron.starns@stinson.com	STINSON LLP		50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
28	James M	Strommen	jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com	Kennedy & Graven, Chartered		150 S 5th St Ste 700 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
29	Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine		225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis MN, 55402- 4629 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
30	Carla	Vita	carla.vita@state.mn.us	MN DEED		Great Northern Building 12th Floor 180 East Fifth Street St. Paul MN, 55101 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
31	Joseph	Windler	jwindler@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine		225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
32	Kurt	Zimmerman	kwz@ibew160.org	Local Union #160, IBEW		2909 Anthony Ln St Anthony Village MN, 55418-3238 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353
33	Patrick	Zomer	pat.zomer@lawmoss.com	Moss & Barnett PA		150 S 5th St #1200 Minneapolis MN, 55402 United States	Electronic Service		No	24- 353M- 24-353